
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 2ND APRIL 2012 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), J. A. Ruck (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. S. J. Baxter, Mrs. J. M. Boswell, M. A. Bullivant, R. A. Clarke, 
Mrs. H. J. Jones, R. J. Laight, Mrs. C. M. McDonald, E. J. Murray, 
C. B. Taylor, C. J. Tidmarsh and C. J. K. Wilson 
 

 
Updates to the Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services will be 
available in the Council Chamber one hour prior to Meeting.  You are advised to 
arrive in advance of the start of the Meeting to allow yourself sufficient time to read 
the updates. 
 
Members of the Committee are requested to arrive at least fifteen minutes before 
the start of the meeting to read any additional representations and to ask questions 
of the Officers who will also make themselves available for at least one hour before 
the meeting.  Members are also requested to give Officers at least forty-eight hours 
notice of detailed, technical questions in order that information can be sought to 
enable answers to be given at the meeting. 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 

Committee held on 5th March 2012 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Adoption of Local Validation Checklist (Pages 5 - 96) 
 



- 2 - 

5. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting)  
 

6. 10/1103-MT - Erection of single storey changing room block, car park and 
access road for existing football pitches - Playing fields, Barnsley Hall Drive, 
Bromsgrove, B61 0EX - Mr. K. Williams (Pages 97 - 106) 
 

7. 11/0531-SC - Proposed re-development of retail and residential site - 6 and 12 
Finstall Road, Bromsgrove, B60 2DZ - Mr. and Mrs. D. J. Banner (Pages 107 - 
118) 
 

8. 12/0048-MT - Proposed gazebo (resubmission of application 11/0686) - 
Glenfield House Nursing Home, Middle Lane, Kings Norton, B38 0DG - Mr. C. 
Grant (Pages 119 - 130) 
 

9. 12/0070-DK - Construction of 6 no. 2 bedroom 3 person bungalows and 1 no. 
2 bedroom 3 person wheelchair bungalows and associated parking provision - 
Housman Close P O S, Housman Close, Bromsgrove, B60 3LY - Bromsgrove 
District Housing Trust (Pages 131 - 140) 
 

10. 12/0111-HR - Proposed new dropped kerb, access and carparking space - 36 
Rock Hill, Bromsgrove, B61 7LP - Mr. S. Dudley (Pages 141 - 142) 
 

11. Appeal Decisions (Pages 143 - 186) 
 

12. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting  
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

 
 
The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
22nd March 2012 
 



- 3 - 

 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 
Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

Ø You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee / Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or "exempt" information. 

Ø You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

Ø You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

Ø You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed
[...]
lare it if and 
when they speak on the matter. 
 
If a Member has both a PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST they 
must not debate or vote on the matter and must leave the room. 
 
EXCEPTION: 
If a Member has a prejudicial interest in a matter being discussed at a meeting 
at which members of the public are allowed to make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter, the Member has the same 
rights as the public and can also attend the meeting to make representations, 
give evidence or answer questions BUT THE MEMBER MUST LEAVE THE 
ROOM ONCE THEY HAVE FINISHED AND CANNOT DEBATE OR VOTE. 
However, the Member must not use these rights to seek to improperly 
influence a decision in which they have a prejudicial interest. 
 
For further information please contact Committee Services, Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services, Bromsgrove District Council, The Council 
House, Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove, B60 1AA 
 
Tel: 01527 873232 Fax: 01527 881414 
Web: www.bromsgrove.gov.uk     email: committee@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 5TH MARCH 2012 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), J. A. Ruck (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. S. J. Baxter, Mrs. J. M. Boswell, M. A. Bullivant, R. A. Clarke, 
Mrs. H. J. Jones, R. J. Laight, Mrs. C. M. McDonald, E. J. Murray, 
C. B. Taylor, C. J. Tidmarsh and C. J. K. Wilson 
 

 Observers: Councillor L. J. Turner 
 

 Officers: Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. A. Hussain, Mr. D. Kelly, Ms. J. Smyth, 
Mr. S. Hawley (Worcestershire Highways) and Mr. A. C. Stephens 
 

 
117/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

118/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor R. A. Clarke declared a personal interest in application ref.: 
12/0048-MT (relating to Glenfield House Nursing Home, Middle Lane, Wythall) 
as he was the Ward Councillor for the area in which the application site was 
located. 
 

119/11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 6th February 
2012 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

120/11 11/1003-SG - ERECTION OF A 2 STOREY SIDE EXTENSION AND THE 
INSTALLATION OF AN EXTERNAL STAIRCASE - 71 ALCESTER ROAD, 
HOLLYWOOD, B47 5NP - TESCO STORES LTD.  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services clarified that the proposal 
involved the sub-division of the building the subject of the application into two 
separate units, rather than three as stated in the report. 
 
She also reported the receipt of a letter in support of the application. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. M. Ellway addressed the Committee and 
spoke in support of the application, followed by Councillor L. J. Turner who 
spoke in his capacity as one of the Ward Councillors for the area in which the 
application site was located. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Planning Committee 
5th March 2012 

RESOLVED that permission be granted subject to the conditions and notes 
set out or referred to on pages 12 and 13 of the report, together with the 
following additional condition:- 
 
6. The building on the site shall accommodate no more than two separate 

units.  No further subdivision creating additional units shall take place 
without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: To limit the use of the site in the interests of proper planning in 
accordance with policy DS13 of the Bromsgrove District Local Plan 
2004 and the advice contained within PPS1: Delivering Sustainable 
Development. 

 
121/11 11/1031-SG - CONVERSION OF BARN INTO LIVING ACCOMMODATION - 

ADJ. CORNERSTONE, COFTON CHURCH LANE, COFTON HACKETT, 
B45 8BB - MS. A. HAWKER  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported that a structural 
report and protected species survey had been received to support the 
application and that the description of the proposed development had been 
modified to account for this.  The conclusions and recommendations 
contained within the supporting information were also reported to the 
Committee. 
 
In the light of the new information, she stated that refusal recommendations 3 
and 4 on page 24 of the report would be deleted, and that refusal reason 2 
had been modified to the following:- 
 
"2. The form, bulk and design of the proposed conversion would 

detrimentally erode the simple form and utilitarian character and 
appearance of the building, and the proposal would involve major new 
building works contrary to policies DS2 and C27 of the Bromsgrove 
District Local Plan 2004, the Council's Supplementary Planning 
Guidance Note 4: The Conversion of Rural Buildings, and policy D.16 
of the Worcestershire County Structure Plan 2001." 

 
Finally, the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported the 
comments of Cofton Hackett Parish Council. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Dr. C. Ridley addressed the Committee and 
spoke in favour of the application. 
 
RESOLVED that permission be refused for reasons nod. 1 and 5 as set out on 
page 24 of the report, together with the modified reason no. 2 as referred to 
above. 
 

122/11 11/1032-SG - CONVERSION OF BARN INTO LIVING ACCOMMODATION 
(LISTED BUILDING CONSENT) - ADJ. CORNERSTONE, COFTON 
CHURCH LANE, COFTON HACKETT, B45 8BB - MS. A. HAWKER  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported the comments of 
Cofton Hackett Parish Council. 

Page 2



Planning Committee 
5th March 2012 

RESOLVED that Listed Building Consent be refused for the reason set out on 
page 29 of the report. 
 

123/11 12/0048-MT - PROPOSED GAZEBO (RESUBMISSION OF APPLICATION 
11/0686) - GLENFIELD HOUSE NURSING HOME, MIDDLE LANE, 
WYTHALL, B38 0DG - MR. C. GRANT  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported the comments of 
the Drainage Engineer. 
 
She also reported that the recommendation contained within the report 
(referred to on both page 31 and page 36) had been revised to take into 
account the expiry of the publicity period for the application being on 9th 
March 2012. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. N. Bradnack addressed the Committee 
and spoke in opposition to the proposals, followed by Mr. P. Horridge who 
spoke in support of the application. 
 
Consideration was then given to the application which the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration Services was minded to refuse upon the expiration of the 
publicity period on 9th March 2012, subject to no further representations being 
received.  However, on the matter being put to the vote, Members considered 
that significant weight should be given to the contents of paragraph 7.18 of the 
supporting Planning Statement (January 2012) which had been submitted with 
the application, and that the lightweight and open-sided appearance of the 
structure itself did not affect the openness of the Green Belt. 
 
Paragraph 7.18 of the supporting Planning Statement (January 2012) 
asserted that - 
 
"The benefits of the scheme are significant.  The gazebo provides an 
important component of the life for a number of elderly and vulnerable people 
living in the Nursing Home who have no alternative way of safely enjoying the 
grounds of the home, the surrounding countryside and local wildlife.  These 
benefits are wholly in line with Government policy guidance on providing 
accommodation for the elderly set out in the National Minimum Standards for 
Care Homes, the End of Life Care Strategy and the more recent Essential 
Standards of Quality and Safety." 
 
The Committee considered that these issues constituted very special 
circumstances to outweigh the harm that would be caused to the openness of 
the Green Belt and the purposes of including land within the Green Belt. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that, subject to the receipt of no further representations during the 

remainder of the consultation period, authority to approve the 
application, subject to the imposition of suitable and reasonable 
conditions, be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
Services upon the expiry of the publicity period on 9th March 2012; or 

Page 3



Planning Committee 
5th March 2012 

(b) that, in the event of further representations being received before the 
expiry of the consultation period, authority to determine the application 
be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Planning Committee to assess 
whether new material considerations have been raised, and to issue a 
decision after the expiry of the statutory publicity period accordingly. 

 
124/11 APPEAL DECISIONS  

 
Consideration was given to a report which referred to a number of planning 
appeal decisions which had recently been received. 
 
RESOLVED that the report, and accompanying appendices, be noted. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.05 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 2ND APRIL 2012 
 
ADOPTION OF LOCAL VALIDATION CHECKLIST 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor C. B. Taylor 
Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes 
Relevant Head of Service Head of Planning and Regeneration Services 
Ward(s) Affected All wards 
Ward Councillor(s) Consulted No 
Non-Key Decision  
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To consider the responses received to the draft Local Validation Checklist and 

whether there is a need to amend that document in the light of those comments.  
To then seek the adoption of that checklist for Development Management 
purposes. 
 
To seek delegated authority for Officers to make minor amendments to the 
document over time as becomes necessary, either through changes to the 
planning system and its documentation / legislation or through a need for editing. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to approve the following recommendations:- 

 
(1) That the amended Local Validation Checklist at Appendix 2 be 

adopted for use from 1st May 2012; and 
 
(2) That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning and 

Regeneration to make minor amendments to the Local Validation 
Checklist in accordance with the wording and subject to the 
limitations set out in Appendix 3. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 The cost of producing and consulting on this document has been met from within 

existing budgets, as will any costs associated with any future review or editing. 
 
Legal Implications 

 
3.3 The following legislation provides a procedural mechanism for the document to 

be adopted and implemented:- 
 

§ Section 42 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 2ND APRIL 2012 
 

§ Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(England) Order 2010 

§ Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Regulations 1990, 
§ Town and Country Planning (General Development Procedure) (Amendment) 

Order 2008 
§ Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2008  
 
Adopting the checklist will also bring the Council in line with good practice 
guidance. 
 
Service / Operational Implications 
 
Background 

 
3.5 Validation is a term used to describe the first step that is taken when an 

application is received by the Council.  It is essentially an administrative process 
to check whether the application is complete and includes all necessary plans 
and reports, fee, etc.  This process must be complete before the application can 
be registered as valid. 

 
3.6 A Local Validation Checklist (LVC) supports this initial process.  It is a list of 

reports, drawings, surveys, etc., that may be needed to accompany an 
application for development; this could be a planning application or an 
application for listed building consent or similar works.  The list is divided into two 
main sections; the national list which covers the basic requirements and the local 
list which includes the locally relevan
[...]
 purposes of including land within the Green Belt 
accepted by Members at the Planning Committee meeting held on 5th March 2012 
remain valid. 

 
This application was considered by Members at the meeting of the Planning Committee 
on 5th March 2012.  In the updates reported at the meeting, the Committee were 
informed that the recommendation of the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services 
had been revised to take into account the extant publicity period, as referred to in Minute 
No. 123/11 (attached at Appendix B to the report).  Consequently, the Planning 
Committee resolved as follows: 
 
a) that, subject to the receipt of no further representations during the remainder of the 

consultation period, authority to approve the application, subject to the imposition 
of suitable and reasonable conditions, be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration Services upon the expiry of the publicity period on 9th March 2012; 
or 

 
b) that, in the event of further representations being received before the expiry of the 

consultation period, authority to determine the application be delegated to the 
Head of Planning and Regeneration Services in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Planning Committee to assess whether new material considerations have been 
raised, and to issue a decision after the expiry of the statutory publicity period 
accordingly. 

 
In accordance with resolution (b), the application is referred back to the Planning 
Committee for consideration on the basis that a new representation has been received 
within the statutory publicity period (received 6th March 2012).  It has been brought to 
your officer's attention that there is an existing shelter on the site.  This is located 
between the north west elevation of the main care home building and the adjoining 
church.  It is considered that this presents a new material consideration as it could have 
implications for the very special circumstances argument accepted by Members at their 
me
[...]
ion process.  Whilst I note the concern that the 
route the elderly residents of the home would take to reach the gazebo (down a slope 
and across the driveway and busy car park) is not safe, I consider resident's safety is 
primarily the responsibility of the applicant.  The other points raised are dealt with 
elsewhere in this report. 

Conclusion

The gazebo is inappropriate development in the Green Belt and is damaging to the 
openness of the Green Belt. No very special circumstances have been identified which 
outweigh the harm caused. 

RECOMMENDATION: that permission be REFUSED.

The gazebo represents an inappropriate form of development in the Green Belt and 
inappropriate development is, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt.  The proposal is 
therefore considered contrary to the provisions of policies D.28 and D.39 of the 
Worcestershire County Structure Plan 2001, policy DS2 of the Bromsgrove District Local 
Plan 2004 and the provisions of Planning Policy Guidance Note 2: Green Belts. The 
development is damaging to the openness of the Green Belt and challenges the 
purposes of including land within the Green Belt. No very special circumstances have 
been put forward or exist that would outweigh the harm caused. 

Page 126



Planning Committee
5th March 2012

APPENDIX B

123/11 12/0048-MT - PROPOSED GAZEBO (RESUBMISSION OF APPLICATION 
11/0686) - GLENFIELD HOUSE NURSING HOME, MIDDLE LANE, 
WYTHALL, B38 0DG - MR. C. GRANT

The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported the comments of 
the Drainage Engineer. 

She also reported that the recommendation contained within the report 
(referred to on both page 31 and page 36) had been revised to take into 
account the expiry of the publicity period for the application being on 9th 
March 2012. 

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. N. Bradnack addressed the Committee 
and spoke in opposition to the proposals, followed by Mr. P. Horridge who 
spoke in support of the application. 

Consideration was then given to the application which the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration Services was minded to refuse upon the expiration of the 
publicity period on 9th March 2012, subject to no further representations being 
received.  However, on the matter being put to the vote, Members considered 
that significant weight should be given to the contents of paragraph 7.18 of the 
supporting Planning Statement (January 2012) which had been submitted with 
the application, and that the lightweight and open-sided appearance of the 
structure itself did not affect the openness of the Green Belt. 

Paragraph 7.18 of the supporting Planning Statement (January 2012) 
asserted that - 

"The benefits of the scheme are significant.  The gazebo provides an 
important component of the life for a number of elderly and vulnerable people 
living in the Nursing Home who have no alternative way of safely enjoying the 
grounds of the home, the surrounding countryside and local wildlife.  These 
benefits are wholly in line with Government policy guidance on providing 
accommodation for the elderly set out in the National Minimum Standards for 
Care Homes, the End of Life Care Strategy and the more recent Essential 
Standards of Quality and Safety." 

The Committee considered that these issues constituted very special 
circumstances to outweigh the harm that would be caused to the openness of 
the Green Belt and the purposes of including land within the Green Belt. 

RESOLVED:
(a) that, subject to the receipt of no further representations during the 

remainder of the consultation period, authority to approve the 
application, subject to the imposition of suitable and reasonable 
conditions, be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
Services upon the expiry of the publicity period on 9th March 2012; or 

Page 127



Planning Committee
5th March 2012

(b) that, in the event of further representations being received before the 
expiry of the consultation period, authority to determi
[...]
ings with a new turning area and a car 
parking space within the site boundary. 
 
Part 2 Minor Operations, Class B of the GPDO states 'The formation, laying out and 
construction of a means of access to a highway which is not a trunk road or a classified 
road, where that access is required in connection with development permitted by any 
Class in this Schedule (other than by Class A of this Part).' 
 
Rock Hill is a classified road and thus planning permission is required for the construction 
or alteration of a means of access. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
WMSS QE3 
WCSP T.1 
BDLP TR11 
DCS2 CP18 
Others PPG13, PPS1 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 141



12/0111-HR - Proposed new dropped kerb, access and carparking space - 36 Rock Hill, Bromsgrove, B61 7LP - 
Mr. S. Dudley 

Relevant Planning History 
 
None  
 
Assessment 
 
The main consideration in this application is whether the proposal will maintain a safe 
means of access and egress to the site for the interests of highway safety.  The main 
issue to consider with this proposal is the potential affect on highway safety.  Policy TR11 
of the BDLP requires that 'all development incorporates safe means of access and egress 
appropriate to the nature of the local highway network and includes sufficient off-street 
parking.' 
 
Thus, it is considered the proposal will maintain a safe means of access and egress to 
the site for the interests of highway safety and would be in accordance with Policy TR11 
of the BDLP.  As such permission should be granted. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: that permission be GRANTED stc: 
 
1. C001A (In accordance with approved plans) 
2. HC8 (Vehicle access construction) 
3. HC14 (Driveway Gradient) 
 
Notes 
 
This decision has been taken having regard to the policies within the Worcestershire 
County Structure Plan (WCSP) June 2001 and the Bromsgrove District Local Plan 2004 
(BDLP) and other material considerations as summarised below: 
 
WMSS QE3 
WCSP T.1 
BDLP TR11 
DCS2 CP18 
Others PPG13, PPS1 
 
I
[...]
osed re-development of retail and residential site - 6 and 12 Finstall Road, Bromsgrove, B60 2DZ - Mr. and Mrs. D. J. Banner
	8 12/0048-MT - Proposed gazebo (resubmission of application 11/0686) - Glenfield House Nursing Home, Middle Lane, Kings Norton, B38 0DG - Mr. C. Grant
	Appendix A - 12-0048-MT
	Appendix B - 12-0048-MT
	Appendix C - 12-0048-MT

	9 12/0070-DK - Construction of 6 no. 2 bedroom 3 person bungalows and 1 no. 2 bedroom 3 person wheelchair bungalows and associated parking provision - Housman Close P O S, Housman Close, Bromsgrove, B60 3LY - Bromsgrove District Housing Trust
	10 12/0111-HR - Proposed new dropped kerb, access and carparking space - 36 Rock Hill, Bromsgrove, B61 7LP - Mr. S. Dudley
	11 Appeal Decisions
	Appendix 1 - Appeal decision report summary for 28 Queens Hill, Belbroughton, DY9 0DU
	Appendix 2 - Appeal decision report summary for The Leys Residential Home, Old Birmingham Road, Alvechurch, B48 7TQ
	Appendix 3 - Appeal decision report summary for Land at Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove, B60 1PN
	Appendix 4 - Appeal decision report summary for 420 Bromsgrove Road, Romsley, B62 0JL
	Appendix 5 - Appeal decision report summary for Land at St Godswalds Road, Aston Fields, Bromsgrove
	Appendix 6 - Appeal decision report summary for Gorsey Lane Farm, Scarfield Hill, Alvechurch, B48 7DB
	Appendix 7 - Appeal decision report summary for 233 Old Birmingham Road, Marlbrook, Bromsgrove, B60 1HQ
	Appendix 8 - Appeal decision report summary for 71 Lodge Crescent, Hagley, DY9 0ND
	Appendix 9 - Appeal decision summary for 35 Marlborough Avenue, Bromsgrove, B60 2PH




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 2ND APRIL 2012  
T 6.00 P.M. 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), Mrs. S. J. Baxter, 
Mrs. J. M. Boswell, M. A. Bullivant, R. A. Clarke, Mrs. H. J. Jones, 
Mrs. C. M. McDonald, C. B. Taylor, C. J. Tidmarsh and C. J. K. Wilson 
 

 Officers: Mr. A. Hussain, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mrs. H. L. Plant, Mr. M. Dunphy, 
Mr. D. Kelly, Mr. S. Hawley (Worcestershire Highways), Ms. J. Smyth and 
Mr. A. C. Stephens 
 

 
125/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R. J. Laight, E. J. 
Murray and J. A. Ruck. 
 

126/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs. H. J. Jones declared a personal interest in application ref.: 
10/1103-MT (relating to the land off Barnsley Hall Drive, Bromsgrove) and 
stated that she knew the applicant. 
 

127/11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 5th March 
2012 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

128/11 ADOPTION OF LOCAL VALIDATION CHECKLIST  
 
Consideration was given to a draft version of a Local Validation Checklist 
relating to the administrative processes undertaken when an application for 
planning permission is received by the Council, prior to that application being 
formally registered as valid.  The report also outlined those areas of the 
Checklist where minor amendments may be required in the future due to 
changes in, for example, the planning system and/or legislative requirements, 
and to seek delegated authority for those minor amendments to be made. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the amended Local Validation Checklist, as shown at Appendix 2 

to the report, be approved and adopted for use with effect from 1st May 
2012; 



Planning Committee 
2nd April 2012 

- 2 - 

(b) that authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
Services to make minor amendments to the Local Validation Checklist 
in accordance with the terms of, and subject to the limitations set out in 
Appendix 3 to the report; and 

(c) that Members be informed of any minor amendments made to the Local 
Validation Checklist under the delegated authority referred to in (b) 
above. 

 
129/11 NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK  

 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reminded Members that, 
following the publication of the National Planning Policy Framework [NPPF] on 
27th March 2012, applications for planning permission must be determined in 
accordance with the Development Plan, unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise. 
 
She stated that the Development Plan currently consisted of Local and 
Regional planning policy documents, and that the NPPF was now to be 
regarded a significant material planning consideration.  Due weight was still to 
be given to the saved policies in the Bromsgrove District Local Plan according 
to their degree of consistency with the NPPF, and that some weight could be 
given to emerging policies in certain circumstances. 
 
In conclusion, the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services informed 
Members that the planning applications considered at this meeting of the 
Committee would need to be considered with the recently published NPPF in 
mind. 
 

130/11 10/1103-MT - ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY CHANGING ROOM BLOCK, 
CAR PARK AND ACCESS ROAD FOR EXISTING FOOTBALL PITCHES - 
PLAYING FIELDS, BARNSLEY HALL DRIVE, BROMSGROVE, B61 0EX - 
MR. K. WILLIAMS  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported that the main 
consideration in the determination of the application was whether the 
proposals were in accordance with policy RAT2 of the Bromsgrove District 
Local Plan, and she outlined the effects of the recently published NPPF on the 
aims and objectives of that policy. 
 
RESOLVED that permission be granted subject to the conditions and notes 
set out or referred to on pages 105 and 106 of the report. 
 

131/11 11/0531-SC - PROPOSED RE-DEVELOPMENT OF RETAIL AND 
RESIDENTIAL SITE - 6 AND 12 FINSTALL ROAD, BROMSGROVE, B60 
2DZ - MR. AND MRS. D. J. BANNER  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported the receipt of two 
further letters of objection to the proposals, together with the comments of the 
Climate Change Manager.  She added that the reference to Cofton Hackett 
Parish Council on the update sheet circulated prior to the start of the meeting 
had been included incorrectly. 



Planning Committee 
2nd April 2012 

- 3 - 

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. D. J. Banner addressed the Committee 
and spoke in support of his application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that, subject to the receipt of no further representations during the 

remainder of the consultation period, authority to refuse outline 
planning permission be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration Services upon the expiry of the consultation period on 
13th April 2012; or 

(b) that, in the event of further representations being received before the 
expiry of the consultation period, authority to determine the application 
be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Planning Committee to assess 
whether new material considerations have been raised, and to issue a 
decision after the expiry of the statutory publicity accordingly. 

 
132/11 12/0048-MT - PROPOSED GAZEBO (RESUBMISSION OF APPLICATION 

11/0686) - GLENFIELD HOUSE NURSING HOME, MIDDLE LANE, KINGS 
NORTON, B38 0DG - MR. C. GRANT  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported that the proposed 
development had been reconsidered following the publication of the NPPF 
and outlined the policy implications as a result. 
 
She referred to the Committee's consideration of the application at the 
meeting held on 5th March 2012 and the decision to approve the application in 
the event of no further representations having been received.  However, the 
Head of Planning and Regeneration Services stated that a further response 
had, in fact, been received and that she had decided to refer the proposals 
back to the Committee in order that a complete assessment could be made of 
the application. 
 
She also reported the receipt of an additional written representation from the 
applicant's agent. 
 
RESOLVED that, given the removal of the structure which had been the 
subject of the third party representation received, no further consideration of 
the matter was required, and the decision taken by the Committee on the 
application at its meeting on 5th March 2012 be endorsed. 
 

133/11 12/0070-DK - CONSTRUCTION OF 6 NO. 2 BEDROOM 3 PERSON 
BUNGALOWS AND 1 NO. 2 BEDROOM 3 PERSON WHEELCHAIR 
BUNGALOWS AND ASSOCIATED PARKING PROVISION - HOUSMAN 
CLOSE P O S, HOUSMAN CLOSE, BROMSGROVE, B60 3LY - 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT HOUSING TRUST  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported the policy 
implications relating to the application following the publication of the NPPF. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. C. Lewis addressed the Committee and 
spoke in support of the application. 



Planning Committee 
2nd April 2012 

- 4 - 

RESOLVED that permission be granted subject to the conditions and notes 
set out or referred to on pages 136 to 139 of the report. 
 

134/11 12/0111-HR - PROPOSED NEW DROPPED KERB, ACCESS AND 
CARPARKING SPACE - 36 ROCK HILL, BROMSGROVE, B61 7LP - MR. S. 
DUDLEY  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported the receipt of an 
amended plan from the applicant's agent and that the description of the 
proposed development had been modified to account for this.  With reference 
to the amended plan received, she confirmed that sections of the existing 
fence would be removed as per the approved plan. 
 
She also referred to the relevant policy implications following the publication of 
the NPPF. 
 
RESOLVED: that permission be granted subject to the conditions and notes 
set out or referred to on page 142 of the report, together with an additional, 
suitably worded condition relating to visibility splay requirements. 
 

135/11 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report which referred to several 
planning appeal decisions which had recently been received. 
 
RESOLVED that the report, and accompanying appendices, be noted. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.00 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


